

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2702/2020

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 04-10-2018 in IA No. 2744/2018 in Crl. Appeal (DB) No.766/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

MD. SHAKEEL @ MD. SHAKEEL AHMAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date : 03-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.
Ms. Priya Chakarwarty, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.
Mr. Ram Bachan Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that this Special Leave Petition has been rendered infructuous as the conviction of the petitioner has been set aside by the High Court. His submission is placed on record.

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed as having been rendered infructuous

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

